comprehensive income  (15.78)  (0.07)  (15.70)

Employer contributions -  -  -
Acquisition/Business Combination/
Divestiture  40.52 -  40.52

Benefit payments  -  -  -
As at 31 March 2022  61.49  22.58  38.91

SYSTEMATIX CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED 	 2021-22

118

 (₹ in Lakhs)

Particular As at
31 March 2022

As at
31 March 2021

Present value of funded obligations  61.49  29.52
Fair value of plan assets  22.58  21.44
Deficit of funded plan  38.91  8.08

	 Significant estimates: Actuarial assumptions and sensitivity

	 The significant actuarial assumptions were as follows:

	 Gratuity

Particular As at
31 March 2022

As at
31 March 2021

Discount rate 6.80% 6.45%
Salary escalation rate 10.00% 10.00%
Attrition rate
Up to 45 years 15.00% 15.00%
Above 45 years 5.00% 5.00%
Mortality rate  IALM (2012-14) Ult.  IALM (2012-14) Ult.

	 The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:
(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars

Change in assumption  Impact on defined benefit obligation
Increase in assumption Decrease in assumption

As at
31 March

2022

As at
31 March

2021

As at
31 March

2022

As at
31 March

2021

As at
31 March

2022

As at
31 March

2021
Discount rate +/- 1% +/- 1%  (3.14)  (1.72)  3.48  1.95
Salary escalation rate +/- 1% +/- 1%  1.68  0.73  (1.78)  (0.79)

	 Risk Exposure
	 These plans typically expose the Company to actuarial risks such as: Longevity risk and salary risk.

	 Maturity Analysis
(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars Less than a
year

Between
2-5 yrs

 Between
6-10 yrs  Over 10 yrs  Total

As at 31 March 2022
Defined Benefit
Obligation  3.36  35.01  23.11  0.00  61.49

Total  3.36  35.01  23.11  0.00  61.49
As at 31 March 2021
Defined Benefit
Obligation  8.44  8.69  9.28  3.11  29.52

Total  8.44  8.69  9.28  3.11  29.52

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

SYSTEMATIX CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED 	 2021-22

119

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

16	 Other non-financial liabilities
 (₹ in Lakhs)

Particular As at
31 March 2022

As at
31 March 2021

Others  1.49  2.34
Other payables:
- Statutory remittances
  (Contributions to PF, Service Tax, GST etc.)  61.45  17.33

Total  62.94  19.67

17	 Equity Share Capital
 (₹ in Lakhs)

Particular As at
31 March 2022

As at
31 March 2021

(i) 	 Authorized Share Capital
	 2,00,00,000 Equity Shares (Previous Year 2,00,00,000)of

Rs. 10/- each  2,000.00  2,000.00

(ii) 	 Issued
	 1,31,22,558 Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each  1,312.26  1,312.26
(iii) 	Subscribed and fully paid
	 1,29,80,258 Equity Shares (Previous Year 1 29 80 258) of

Rs. 10/- each  1,298.03  1,298.03

(iv) 	Share forfietured
	 1,42,300 Equity shares @ Rs.5/- (Previous Year: 1,42,300

Equity Shares)  7.12  7.12

	 Disclosures:

a) 	 Reconciliation of the number of shares and amount outstanding at the beginning and at the
end of the reporting period:

 (₹ in Lakhs)

Equity Shares As at 31 March 2022  As at 31 March 2021
 No. of Shares Amount  No. of Shares Amount

Opening Balance  1,29,80,258  1,298.03  1,29,80,258  1,298.03
Fresh Issue  -  -  -  -
Buy Back  -  -  -  -
Closing Balance  1,29,80,258  1,298.03  1,29,80,258  1,298.03

b)  	 Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to equity shares

	 The Equity shares of the Company having par value of Rs 10 - /per share rank paripassu in all
respects ,including voting rights, dividend entitlement and repayment of capital.

c) 	 Equity Shares held by each shareholder holding more than 5% equity shares in the Company
are as follows:

 (₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars
As at 31 March 2022  As at 31 March 2021

No. of Shares
held  % of Holding No. of Shares

held  % of Holding

Superstar Exports
Pvt. Ltd.  88,62,276 68.28  88,58,862 68.25

Shashikant Jain  11,01,360 8.48  10,76,360 8.29

[…]

because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises two types of risk: interest rate risk,
currency risk  and price risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include borrowings and
investments measured at FVTPL.

(a) 	 Interest rate risk

	 Exposure at the year end is as follow :
(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars As at
31 March 2022

As at
31 March 2021

Variable rate borrowings   1,433.70   1,558.55
Fixed rate borrowings   749.95   683.64
Total borrowings   2,183.65   2,242.19

	 An analysis by maturities is provided in Liquidity risk note above.

	 Sensitivity

	 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher / lower interest expense as a result of changes in interest
rates. A 20 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally
to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably
possible change in interest rates. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit
before tax will be impacted by a change in interest rate as follows:

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars

Increase / (Decrease) in profit
before tax

Year ended
March 31, 2021

Year ended
March 31, 2020

Increase in interest rate by 20 basis points (20 bps)   (2.87)   (3.12)
Decrease in interest rate by 20 basis points (20 bps)   2.87   3.12

(b) 	 Price risk

	 Exposure at the year end is as follow:
(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars As at
31 March 2022

As at
31 March 2021

Equity instruments (Fair Value through profit and loss)   -   59.25
Total   -   59.25

SYSTEMATIX CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED 	 2021-22

134

	 Sensitivity

	 Profit or loss is sensitive to fair value change in investment value as a change in market
price. A 10 percentage increase or decrease is used when reporting price risk internally to
key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably